# L9800000000052

N. DEAN KOHL, JR. MICHAEL K. SPOTTS KAREN M. DOBBINS AMY E. BIERER MARCI A. TAPPER OF COUNSEL 50 SOUTHEAST KINDRED STREET STUART, FLORIDA 34994

1002 SOUTH US HIGHWAY 1 FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 34950

Mailing Address P.O. Box 1166 · Stuart, FL 34995-1166 STUART 561-223-9999
FORT PIERCE 561-468-0011
FAX 561-223-9008
EMAIL tclaw@gate.net

June 30, 1998

Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314 700002578717--0 -07/02/98--01024--016 \*\*\*\*122.50 \*\*\*\*122.50

700002578717--0

-07/13/98--01148--002 \*\*\*\*215.00 \*\*\*\*215.00

 $\Box$ 

Re: Articles of Organization for Equity Real Estate Services, L.C.

Dear Corporate Specialist:

Enclosed are two duplicate originals of the subject Articles of Organization. Upon filing, please return one certified duplicate original of the Articles to the undersigned.

Our check in the amount of \$122.50 is enclosed as payment of the following fees:

Filing fees	\$ 35.00	98,	SE 38
Certified copy	52.50		
Registered Agent Designation	<u>35.00</u> \$122.50	$\overline{\omega}$	SPAN SPAN SPAN SPAN SPAN SPAN SPAN SPAN
·		P	동수(E)
Your prompt attention to this matter will be greatly appreciated.		***	ST.

Very truly yours,

Karen M. Dobbins

Karen M. Dollins

KMD/mk Enclosures Name
Availability

Document
Examiner

Updater

Updater
Verifyer

Acknowledgement
W. P. Verifyer



#### FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Sandra B. Mortham Secretary of State

July 6, 1998

KAREN M. DOBBINS P.O. BOX 1166 STUART, FL 34995-1166

SUBJECT: EQUITY REAL ESTATE SERVICES, L.C.

Ref. Number: W98000015310

We have received your document for EQUITY REAL ESTATE SERVICES, L.C. and your check(s) totaling \$122.50. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

The fees for a limited liability company breakdown as follows: \$250 filing fee, \$35 for designation of registered agent, \$52.50 for an optional certified copy, and \$8.75 for an optional certificate of status.

There is a balance due of \$215.00.

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 487-6967.

Michelle Hodges Document Specialist

Letter Number: 598A00036128

98 JUL 13 PM 1:37

## ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION FOR EQUITY REAL ESTATE SERVICES, L.C., A Florida Limited Liability Company

THE UNDERSIGNED, desiring to form a Limited Liability Company under and pursuant to Florida Statutes, Chapter 608, entitled the Florida Limited Liability Company Act, does hereby adopt the following Articles of Organization for such Company:

#### ARTICLE I NAME

The name of this Company shall be EQUITY REAL ESTATE SERVICES, L.C.

## ARTICLE II DURATION/CONTINUATION

The period of this Company's duration shall be perpetual, unless terminated by the unanimous written agreement of all Members. The Members have the right to continue the business of the Company upon the resignation, expulsion, bankruptcy or dissolution of a Member or upon the occurrence of any other event which terminates the continued membership of a Member. The business of the Company may only be continued by the unanimous consent of all remaining Members.

### ARTICLE III PURPOSES

The Purposes for which this Company is being formed are the following:

To engage in any activities or business permitted for this Company under the laws of The State of Florida.

ARTICLE IV  MAILING AND STREET ADDRESS  The mailing and the street address of the principle office of this Company are:	98 JUL 13	SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATION
Mailing and Street Address: 1162 SW Airoso Blvd. Port St. Lucie, Florida 34983	PM 1: 3	
	7	SKS.

## ARTICLE V REGISTERED AGENT AND OFFICE

The name and address of the initial registered agent and office for this Company is as follows:

N. Dean Kohl, Jr. KOHL & SPOTTS, P.A. 50 SE Kindred Street, Suite 107 Stuart, Florida 34990	98 JUL 13	SECRETARY DIVISION OF CO
	7	250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250
ARTICLE VI CONTRIBUTIONS TO CAPITAL	1:37	STATE RATION

The total amount of cash or property contributed to the Company by its Members is \$1,000.00 to be contributed: \$900.00 from JOAN SEBASTIANO and \$100.00 from CHARLES A. STUBLEY. Each Member agrees to contribute his or her pro-rata portion of any call for funds made by the Members of the Company as provided in the Regulations of the Company which is required to permit the Company to achieve its purposes.

### ARTICLE VII ADMISSION OF ADDITIONAL MEMBERS

Additional members may be admitted upon the approval of a majority of the Members of the Company, upon the written application of such new Member, in the manner set forth in the Regulations of this Company.

## ARTICLE VIII MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY

The business of the Company shall be managed by Joan Sebastiano, whose address is 9882 Santa Monica Drive, Palm City, Florida, 34990. Joan Sebastiano shall serve as manager until her successor is elected and qualified in the manner set forth in the Regulations of this Company.

## ARTICLE IX REGULATIONS OF THE COMPANY

The power to adopt, alter, amend, or repeal the Regulations of this Company shall be vested in the Members of the Company.

#### ARTICLE X ORGANIZER

The name and address of the Member executing these Articles of Organization are as follows:

Charles Stubley 1162 SW Airoso Blvd. Port St. Lucie, Florida 34983 SECRETARY OF STATE OF STATE OF CORPORATION OF CORPORATION OF STATE OF STATE

#### ARTICLE XI AMENDMENT OF ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

Any amendment to these Articles of Organization shall be on such form as shall be prescribed by the Secretary of State of Florida, and shall be signed and sworn to by all Members of the Company. In the event a new Member is added by such amendment, its signature shall also be added.

## ARTICLE XII INFORMAL ACTION BY MEMBERS

Any action of the Members may be taken without a meeting if consent in writing setting forth the action so taken shall be signed by all Members who would be entitled to vote upon such action at a meeting (and filed with the Members of the Company.)

## ARTICLE XIII CONTRACTING DEBT

Except as otherwise provided by law, no debt shall be contracted nor liability incurred by or on behalf of this Company except by the majority approval of all Members of this Company.

## ARTICLE XIV TRANSFERABILITY OF MEMBER'S INTEREST

An interest of a Member of this Company may be transferred or assigned to such extent and in the manner provided in the Regulations of the Company. However, if all of the remaining Members of this Company do not approve of such proposed transfer or assignment by unanimous written consent, the transferee of the interest of such Member shall have no right to participate in the management of the business and affairs of the Company or to become a Member. The transferee shall be entitled to receive only the share of profits or other compensation by way of income, and the return of contributions to which that Member would otherwise be entitled.

## ARTICLE V WITHDRAWAL OR REDUCTION OF A MEMBER'S CONTRIBUTION TO CAPITAL

- (A) A Member shall not receive out of the Company property any part of its contribution to capital until:
  - 1. All liabilities of the Company, except liabilities to members on account of their contributions to capital, have been paid or sufficient property of the Company remains to pay them;
  - 2. The consent of all Members is had, unless the return of the contribution to capital may be rightfully demanded;
  - 3. These Articles of Organization are canceled or so amended as to set out the withdrawal reduction.
- (B) A Member shall be entitled to the return of his or its contribution in the manner provided for in the Regulations of the Company.

#### ARTICLE VI EFFECTIVE DATE

The effective date of this Company shall be July 1, 1998.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Organizer has hereunto set his hand and sea this day of June, 1998.

CHARLES A. STUBLEY

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF MARTIN

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was acknowledged before me this day of June, 1998, by CHARLES A. STUBLEY, who [ ] is personally known to me or [ has produced as identification.

KAROL D. LENEHAN

My Comm Exp. 10/31/2001

No. CC 686079

[1] Personally Known (Agther I.D.

Notary
Print Name: KAROLD, LEWELLAN

My commission expires:

#### CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION OF REGISTERED AGENT AND REGISTERED AGENT ACCEPTANCE

That EQUITY REAL ESTATE SERVICES, L.C., desiring to organize as a limited liability company under the laws of the State of Florida, with its initial registered agent's office in Florida being in the County of Martin, at 50 S.E. Kindred Street, Suite 107, Stuart, Florida 34994 has named N. Dean Kohl, Jr., located at that same address as its initial registered agent to accept service of process within this State.

Having been named to accept service of process for EQUITY REAL ESTATE SERVICES, L.C., at the place designated in the foregoing Articles of Organization, I, N. DEAN KOHL, JR., hereby agree to act in that capacity, and further, I hereby acknowledge that I am familiar with the obligations of a registered agent and I agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relative to the proper and complete performance of my duties.

By:

N. DEAN KOHL, JR

98 JUL 13 PM 1:37

#### AFFIDAVIT OF MEMBERSHIP AND CONTRIBUTIONS

#### STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF MARTIN

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared CHARLES A. STUBLEY, who being duly sworn deposes and says:

- That this Affidavit is being executed to comply with the provisions of Section 1. 608.407(2), Florida Statutes, for filing with the Articles of Organization for Equity Real Estate Services, L.C..
- Affiant is making this affidavit based upon personal knowledge and examinations of 2. records kept in the ordinary course of business.
- I am the Member of the Florida limited liability company known as Equity Real 3. Estate Services, L.C., who executed the Articles of Organization for the limited liability company.
  - Equity Real Estate Services, L.C., has at least two Members. 4.
- Member JOAN SEBASTIANO shall contribute \$900.00 cash to the limited liability 5. company and Member CHARLES A. STUBLEY shall contribute \$100.00 cash to the limited liability company.
  - The amount of noncash property that will be contributed by the Members is zero. 6.
- The total amount of cash and property anticipated to be contributed by the 7. Members is \$1,000.00, inclusive of the contributions set forth in number 5 above. FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT. CHARLES A. STUBLEY, Affiant STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF MARTIN

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this 30 day of June, 1998, by CHARLES A. STUBLEY, who [ ] is personally known to me or [) has produced The Dewer Scientification.

Printed Name: AROC Notary Public Notary Seal:

KAROL D. LENEHAN My Comm Exp. 10/31/2001 No. CC 686079
[] Personally Known Apther I.D.